

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 9738/2025

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 10-12-2024 in WP(C) No. 16113/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

FARIDA ALIVEYA

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Date : 16-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. N.venkataraman, A.S.G.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.
Mr. V C Bharathi, Adv.
Mr. Gobind Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice, returnable after six weeks.

In the meanwhile, operation of the impugned judgment remain stayed.

(GEETA JOSHI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)