

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9738/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-12-2024 in WP(C) No. 16113/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

FARIDA ALIVEYA

Respondent(s)

[[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 21097/2025 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 51634/2025 (XIV)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 231710/2025

IA No. 231710/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 30067/2025 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 66732/2025 (XIV)

IA No. 320682/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 320683/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 73590/2025 (XIV)

IA No. 14444/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 3913/2026 (XIV)

IA No. 32766/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 1040/2026 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 2170/2026 (XIV)

With

SLP(CIVIL) Diary No(s). 4844/2026

IA No. 40354/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

WITH

Diary No(s). 4866/2026 (XIV)

IA No. 37092/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 4870/2026 (XIV)

IA No. 38243/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 5400/2026 (XIV)

IA No. 37101/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 6056/2026 (XIV)

IA No. 38332/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 4852/2026 (XIV)

IA No. 42923/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 5923/2026 (XIV)

IA No. 42567/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 5398/2026 (XIV)

IA No. 45578/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 45557/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 4863/2026 (XIV)

IA No. 42136/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 4867/2026 (XIV)

IA No. 41919/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 5401/2026 (XIV)

IA No. 41786/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 5928/2026 (XIV)

IA No. 40194/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 17-02-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. N.Venkataraman, A.S.G.(NP)  
Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. V C Bharathi, Adv.  
Mr. Gobind Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Arya, Adv.  
Ms. Alka Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. D.S Chadha, Adv.  
Ms. Prabjyoti K Chadha, Adv.  
Ms. Harsimran Kaur, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Megha Goswami, Adv.  
  
Mr. D.s.chadha, Adv.  
Ms. Prabjyot I K.chadha, Adv.

Ms. Hars Imran Kaur, Adv.  
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR  
Mr. Sahil A Garg Narwana, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Daem, Adv.  
Ms. Gunjan Kumari, Adv.

Dr. Ashutosh, Adv.  
Ms. Fatima, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Hitkari, AOR

Mr. S. Vijay Kanth, Adv.  
Mr. Nivesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Utkarsh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Chandra Shukla, AOR  
Mr. Tarun Gulia, Adv.  
Mr. Aishvary Vikram, Adv.  
Ms. Isha Barshiliya, Adv.  
Mr. Lakshya S. Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. List on 17.03.2026 for interim order(s).
2. In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the petitioner may file tabulated chart.

(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR